To determine the revenue requirement for ratemaking purposes, several adjustments

were made to the actual 2012 revenues and expenses, as shown in column (c) of Exhibit 2.

Such adjustments are made to exclude abnormal or non-recurring items, and to incorporate

known and measurable changes in the revenues and expenses. The overall purpose of these

adjustments is to enable the test period to reflect a typical on-going financial position for the

Borough. Because the revised rates will become effective with the first billing cycle after

January 1, 2015, both power supply and distribution expenses and fund transfer amounts were

adjusted to projected 2015 levels. No changes are recommended prior to 2015.

Most notably, power cost is reflective of the reduced cost levels projected costs for

2015. Due to the expiration of high cost energy block purchases and their replacement with

lower block purchases, Ephrata’s will experience significantly lower power cost in 2015 and

beyond, compared to the  2012 test year. See Exhibit 2 for power cost reductions.

EXHIBIT 2: ADJUSTMENTS TO 2012 TEST YEAR POWER COST

Item Test Year Adjustments

Adjusted

Test Year

(a) (b) (c) (d)

Purchased Power Expenses

   Energy Related $10,366,887 ($2,337,637) $8,029,250

   Demand Related $1,851,700 ($448,249) $1,403,451

   Transmission Related $768,190 $462,391 $1,230,582

   Total Purchased Power Expenses $12,986,778 ($2,323,495) $10,663,283

The distribution and power supply adjustments are demonstrated in the Adjusted

Income Statement in Exhibit 3.

Exhibit 3 also includes the proposed reduction in retail revenues of $1.22 million, or

7.1%.  Even with the revenue reduction, GDS and Borough management conclude that the

proposed rate levels produce revenues sufficient to meet all operating expenses, debt service

requirements, and all desired levels of transfer to the Borough’s funds.

Retail Rate Review
December 2014

5

EXHIBIT 3: ADJUSTED 2012 INCOME STATEMENT

Item

Per Books

Amount Adjustments

Adjusted

Test Year

Proposed

Change Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Operating Revenues

   Base $17,088,360 $44,828 $17,133,188 ($1,223,194) $15,909,994

   PCA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   Other $195,952 $0 $195,952 $0 $195,952

   Total Operating Revenues $17,284,312 $44,828 $17,329,140 ($1,223,194) $16,105,946

Operating Expenses

   Purchased Power $12,986,778 ($2,323,495) $10,663,283 $0 $10,663,283

   Operating Expense $2,274,514 $154,204 $2,428,717 $0 $2,428,717

   Total Operating Expenses $15,261,291 ($2,169,291) $13,092,000 $0 $13,092,000

Operating Margins $2,023,021 $4,237,140 $3,013,946

Non-Operating Margins

   Interest and Other $30,281 $0 $30,281 $0 $30,281

   Transfers to General Fund ($1,414,762) ($35,369) ($1,450,131) $0 ($1,450,131)

   Transfers to Cap. Reserve Fund ($500,000) ($750,000) ($1,250,000) $0 ($1,250,000)

   Transfers to Mob. Equip. Fund ($78,362) ($1,959) ($80,321) $0 ($80,321)

   Total Non-Operating Margin ($1,962,843) ($2,750,171) $0 ($2,750,171)

Total Margins $60,178 $1,486,969 $263,775

Debt Service Coverage 12.28   17.27   12.61

2015-2017 analysis

To ensure that reduced rate levels will produce adequate revenues for the foreseeable

future, the Borough and GDS projected revenue requirements for the period 2015-2017.

As shown in Exhibit 4, the revised rate levels are also projected to produce revenues

sufficient to meet operating expenses, provide for transfers to Borough funds, and meet debt

service requirements for the three-year period

Retail Rate Review
December 2014